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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs J R Easton

	Scheme
	:
	NHS Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	:
	1.  Wandsworth NHS Teaching Primary Care Trust
2.  NHS Business Services Authority


Subject
Mrs Easton complains that her pension should have commenced on 13 September 2006, after her NHS pay ceased, not 30 May 2007.
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Trust because it caused avoidable delays.
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Scheme Rules

1. Scheme Rule E2 states:

“A member who retires from pensionable employment because of physical or mental infirmity that makes him permanently incapable of efficiently discharging the duties of that employment should be entitled to a pension under this regulation if he has at least 2 years qualifying service.”

Material Facts
2. Mrs Easton worked for two NHS employers; the Wandsworth NHS Teaching Primary Care Trust (the Trust) and the Bedford Hill Family Practice, (the Practice).  She was a member of the NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme) in respect of both employments. 
3. In 2005 Mrs Easton went on sick leave.  Mrs Easton’s pay from the Practice ended in March 2006 and the Trust stopped paying her in September 2006.  She never returned to either of her NHS jobs.
4. On 30 May 2006 the Trust arranged for Mrs Easton to see Dr Small, an occupational health physician.  The form completed by the Trust gave the reasons for referral as:

“Judy is currently on long term sick leave and has been signed off from work until September 2006 following bowel surgery.  Advice is therefore sought on a prognosis for the future.  Information/medical opinion required regarding any permanent/temporary work restriction, retirement on grounds of ill health.”

5. Mrs Easton saw Dr Small in June 2006.  On 13 July 2006 the Trust wrote to Mrs Easton, explaining that Dr Small was waiting for reports from her GP and the hospital where she was being treated.  On the same day Mrs Easton telephoned the Trust and said that she had discussed ill health early retirement with Dr Small, although the Trust says it understood from the conversation that Mrs Easton might not be retiring early on ill health grounds.  Mrs Easton wrote to the Trust on 23 October 2006, asking what was happening about her request for ill health early retirement.  The Trust contacted Dr Small and discovered that she had filed her papers away, without requesting a report from Mrs Easton’s GP.  Dr Small asked Mrs Easton for a new consent form, so that she could obtain a report from Mrs Easton’s GP.
6. The Trust’s records show that Mrs Easton requested an ill health application form on 1 November 2006.  Mrs Easton says at first she assumed that her application was finally being dealt with, but she became suspicious when she did not receive an ill health retirement application form and telephone reminders from her and her husband were not acted on.  The Trust says that Mr and Mrs Easton did not make any telephone calls about the progress of Mrs Easton’s application.
7. On 5 January 2007 the Trust asked its occupational health adviser what was happening, and was told that a report was awaited from Mrs Easton’s GP.  The Trust telephoned Mrs Easton on the same day about the GP’s report, and Mrs Easton agreed to ask her GP to expedite the matter.  Mrs Easton says she spoke to her GP, who said that he had not heard from Dr Small.
8. Mrs Easton submitted an ill health retirement application form via the Practice on 27 February 2007.  Her GP completed the form on 12 March 2007 and the NHS Business Services Authority (the Authority) received it on 16 March 2007.  On 16 March 2007 Dr Small told the Trust that it should consider Mrs Easton for ill health retirement.  On 28 March 2007 the Trust telephoned Mrs Easton and discussed having a meeting to discuss her absence and ill health retirement.  Mrs Easton queried whether a meeting was necessary, as she had already applied for ill health early retirement via the Practice.  On 29 March 2007 the Trust advised Mrs Easton that she only needed to make one application.  The Trust asked Mrs Easton to keep it advised of progress with her application for ill health early retirement.  The Authority asked its medical advisers for a report and then accepted Mrs Easton’s application on 21 May 2007.  Mrs Easton was advised of this on the same day.
9. The Authority wrote to the Practice on 21 May 2007, advising that Mrs Easton’s application for ill health retirement had been accepted and enclosing a form (form AW8) requesting employment and salary details.  The Practice completed the form on 23 July 2007, giving Mrs Easton’s last day of service as 31 May 2007.  The form was received by the Authority on 6 August 2007.  On the same day the Authority received a form AW8 from the Trust, giving Mrs Easton’s last day of service as 29 May 2007.  On 15 August 2007 the Authority wrote to Mrs Easton, giving details of her pension, which was payable from 30 May 2007.
Submissions
10. Mrs Easton says:
· in April 2006 she told her manager at the Trust that she wanted to retire on ill health grounds;
· when she saw Dr Small in June 2006, her husband (who accompanied her) made it clear to Dr Small that she was seeking an ill health pension;
· because nothing happened with her application to the Trust, she decided to make a fresh one via the Practice;
· the Trust never provided her with an ill health retirement application form;

· if the Trust had dealt with her application properly, her ill health pension would have commenced on 13 September 2006, after the Trust stopped paying her.

11. The Trust says:
· Mrs Easton did not say to her manager in April 2006 that she wanted to retire on ill health grounds;

· Mrs Easton’s letter dated 23 October 2006 was the first notification it had that she was applying for an ill health pension and she did not follow up the matter;
· an ill health retirement application form was posted to Mrs Easton on the day her letter was received;

· its occupational health adviser did not approve Mrs Easton’s application until 16 March 2007;

· applications for ill health early retirement take some time to process and it has no control over the time taken by its occupational health physician and other medical advisers;
· it is rarely possible to make a decision on ill health early retirement before a Scheme member’s sick pay ceases;
· between 23 October 2006 and 8 September 2008 Mrs Easton raised no concerns about delays in paying her an ill health pension;
· Mrs Easton was under an obligation to actively pursue her application for ill health early retirement and she did not do so;

· much of the delay was due caused by Mrs Easton’s GP, who took a long time to provide a report;
· Mrs Easton could have made an application via the Practice earlier, if she was unhappy with the time taken by the Trust.

12. The Authority says:

· it only received one application for ill health early retirement and that was the one sent via the Practice;

· it only needed an ill health application in respect of one NHS employment,

· it is dependent on employers to advise it of applications and provide the necessary information.

· there were no delays on its part,
· there are several reasons that I cannot direct that an earlier retirement date be used.  Mrs Easton was covered by the death in service provisions until she retired, she must make a written application for a pension to start on a certain date, and it cannot be assumed that Mrs Easton would have qualified for an ill health pension at an earlier date.
Conclusions
13. I accept that the Authority acted properly.  The Authority did not cause any undue delays and it set up Mrs Easton’s pension in accordance with the Scheme Rules.  I do not uphold Mrs Easton’s complaint against the Authority.
14. The Authority has raised concerns about using an earlier retirement date.  I accept that in the absence of fault by the Authority it is not possible for the Scheme to provide benefits for a period during which Mrs Easton was still employed (and covered for lump sum death in service benefit). I have taken account of this and the Authority’s other concerns in the remainder of these conclusions, and my Directions.
15. On 23 October 2006 Mrs Easton asked the Trust what was happening about her application for ill health retirement.  On 30 May 2006 the Trust requested Dr Small’s opinion on Mrs Easton’s eligibility for ill health retirement, so the matter was under consideration by then.  (The Trust initially said that the referral form did not mention ill health retirement.  My office asked the Trust for a copy of the form and it then emerged that it did).  Mrs Easton was 58 and had been on sick leave for a long time with serious health problems.  A decision needed to be made before Mrs Easton’s pay ran out.
16. Dr Small filed the papers away for four months.  Even when she was reminded, it took nearly five months more for Mrs Easton’s application retirement to be approved.  The Trust should have actively pursued the matter, so that a decision one way or the other was made before Mrs Easton’s pay ceased..  It was only Mrs Easton’s letter that led to action being taken, although there was a further long delay in which it seems that the Trust issued one reminder to Dr Small.  Mrs Easton was no longer being paid and more needed to be done.  It was only on 5 January 2007 that the Trust sought Mrs Easton’s assistance in chasing her GP, over six months after she had seen Dr Small.  Mrs Easton says that the GP had only recently received a report form from Dr Small, which may well have been the case, taking into account that Mrs Easton’s papers had been filed away at one point.
17. Essentially the Trust’s attitude seems to have been to ask Dr Small for a report and then wait for it, no matter how long she took, and not to ask a different doctor for a report if she was too busy.  That resulted in avoidable delays.  The Trust does have control over its medical advisers; it pays their fees and needed to make every effort to avoid Mrs Easton being left in limbo, with no pay and no pension.  If an ill health application form was sent to Mrs Easton by the Trust, it must have been lost in the post, but the Trust never asked Mrs Easton why she had not returned it.  The Trust knew that Mrs Easton’s pay would end in September 2006, and as a matter of good administration it should have been much more pro-active in resolving the matter before then.  The Trust sought a medical opinion four months before Mrs Easton’s paid sick leave ended, which allowed enough time for ill health retirement to be considered and the appropriate action taken.  The Trust seems to consider it inevitable that decisions on ill health pensions will usually be made after an employee’s sick pay has run out, but it has not provided me with any good reasons why this has to be so.
18. The Trust’s maladministration resulted in Mrs Easton having to start another application through her other NHS employer, and her pension starting later than it should have done.  I see no good reason why, if the Trust had not pursued the matter as it should have done, Mrs Easton’s pension could not have commenced when her pay from the Trust ceased.  Mrs Easton made some efforts to chase the matter up, but she was under no obligation to do so, as the Trust has suggested to me.  She was entitled to expect that, having attended the medical examination by Dr Small, the Trust would make every effort to consider her eligibility for ill health retirement as soon as possible.  The Trust’s delays were the sole cause of Mrs Easton receiving her pension months after her pay stopped.  Mrs Easton could not be paid a pension until she had retired from service, and that in turn meant arranging for the necessary medical evidence to be obtained.  The Practice delayed completing the form AW8, but that was long after Mrs Easton’s pay had stopped anyway.
19. The actual decision was made in May 2007.  However, in my judgment it is more likely than not that the same decision would have been reached in 2006.

Directions
20. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Trust shall provide the Authority with the necessary documentation (including any medical evidence required) to arrange for the Authority to recalculate Mrs Easton’s pension as if it had an effective starting date of 13 September 2006.  
21. The Trust shall then pay any arrears of pension to Mrs Easton plus simple interest at the reference bank rate from the due date of each instalment to the date of payment.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

4 June 2009
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